
Current price from January 2020.
Retail prices list in euros, excl. V.A.T.

OUTDOOR FURNITURE



ATAMAN COLLECTION

ATAMAN MINIMALIST CHAIR

code: GA01MI

standard metal

premium metal

standard fabric

premium fabric /

back

175,00

dimension: W600  D630  H800

delivery unit: 1
packaging:
W600 D650 H840  
0,35 m3             9 kg

Retail prices list  in euros, excl. V.A.T.

CUSHIONS

premium fabric /

ATAMAN  LEISURE  CHAIR

code: GA01LE

standard metal

premium metal

standard fabric

premium fabric /

backseat

delivery unit: 1
packaging:
W650 D650 H800 
0,36 m3       11 kg

CUSHIONS

premium fabric /

237,40

seat

48.20

86.14

107.87

23.50

38.10

46.90

48.20

86.14

107.87

47.29

87.34

111.40

300,66

399,88



ATAMAN COLLECTION

ATAMAN MESH CHAIR

code: GA01ME

standard metal

premium metal

standard fabric

premium fabric /

back

202,00

delivery unit: 1
packaging:
W600 D650 H800  
0,36 m3       10 kg

CUSHIONS

premium fabric /

ATAMAN ROCKIN CHAIR

code: GA01RO

standard metal

premium metal

delivery unit: 1
packaging:

0,36 m3       12 kg

273,60

seat

48.20

86.14

107.87

Retail prices list  in euros, excl. V.A.T.

368,00

437,00

119.10

340.85

473.83



ATAMAN COLLECTION

ATAMAN MESH ARMCHAIR

code: GA03ME

standard fabric

premium fabric /
delivery unit: 1
packaging:

0,49 m3     14,6 kg

Retail prices list  in euros, excl. V.A.T.

premium fabric /

ATAMAN  MESH SOFA

code: GA02ME

standard fabric

premium fabric /
delivery unit: 1
packaging:

1,03 m3         25 kg
premium fabric /

standard metal

500.89

809.71

1 054.00

666.28

975.08

1 219.90

810.00

1224.87

1616.52

965.21

1380.04

1771.69

premium metal

standard metal premium metal



ATAMAN COLLECTIN

ATAMAN  LEISURE SOFA

code: GA02LE

standard fabric

premium fabric /
delivery unit: 1
packaging:

0,80 m3      19 kg
premium fabric /

ATAMAN MESH LOUNGER

code: GA04ME

delivery unit: 1
packaging:

1,35 m3                 31 kg

915.54

1 058.28

1 212.62

Retail prices list  in euros, excl. V.A.T.

1 068.76

1 211.47

1 365.84

standard metal premium metal

standard fabric

premium fabric /

premium fabric /

698.57

958.92

1 115.12

1 060.56

1 320.91

1 476.51

standard metal premium metal



ATAMAN COLLECTION

ATAMAN MODULAR SOFA

code: GA07M01

standard fabric

premium fabric /

dimension: W800 D800 H400

 

delivery unit: 1
packaging:
W840 D840 H430
0,30 m3     16,3 kg

Retail prices list  in euros, excl. V.A.T.

premium fabric /

ATAMAN MODULAR SOFA

code: GA07M02

standard fabric

premium fabric /delivery unit: 1
packaging:
W840 D890 H800
0,60 m3      15,5kg

premium fabric /

standard metal

396.27

478.60

528.32

556.46

633.79

683.51

536.49

730.68

846.86

708.31

902.50

1 018.68

premium metal

standard metal premium metal



ATAMAN COLLECTION

ATAMAN MODULAR SOFA

code: GA07M03

standard fabric

premium fabric /delivery unit: 1
packaging:
W890 D890 H800
0,63 m3      20,6 kg

premium fabric /

ATAMAN MODULAR SOFA

code: GA07M04

delivery unit: 1
packaging:
W1640 D890 H800

3         29 kg

775.06

1 081.09

1 257.80

Retail prices list  in euros, excl. V.A.T.

971.87

1 287.90

1 454.54

standard metal premium metal

standard fabric

premium fabric /

premium fabric /

1 078.98

1 461.36

1 693.72

1 416.62

1 805.00

2 037.36

standard metal premium metal



ATAMAN COLLECTION

ATAMAN MODULAR SOFA

code: GA07M05

standard fabric

premium fabric /

 

delivery unit: 1
packaging:
W1690 D890 H800
1.20 m3       33,5 kg

Retail prices list  in euros, excl. V.A.T.

premium fabric /

ATAMAN MODULAR SOFA

code: GA07M06

standard fabric

premium fabric /delivery unit: 1
packaging:
W1690 D890 H800
1.20 m3       33,5 kg

premium fabric /

standard metal

1 311.50

1 811.77

2 104.66

1 680.18

2 259.79

2 473.22

premium metal

standard metal premium metal

1 311.50

1 811.77

2 104.66

1 680.18

2 259.79

2 473.22



ATAMAN COLLECTION

ATAMAN MODULAR SOFA

code: GA07M07

standard fabric

premium fabric /
delivery unit: 1
packaging:

1.25 m3       33,5 kg premium fabric /

ATAMAN MODULAR SOFA

code: GA07M08

delivery unit: 1
packaging:

1.25 m3       33,5 kg

Retail prices list  in euros, excl. V.A.T.

standard metal premium metal

standard fabric

premium fabric /

premium fabric /

standard metal premium metal

1 311.50

1 811.77

2 104.66

1 680.18

2 259.79

2 473.22

1 311.50

1 811.77

2 104.66

1 680.18

2 259.79

2 473.22



ATAMAN COLLECTION

ATAMAN MODULAR SOFA

code: GA07M09

standard fabric

premium fabric /

 

delivery unit: 1
packaging:

1.25 m3       42,9 kg

Retail prices list  in euros, excl. V.A.T.

premium fabric /

ATAMAN MODULAR SOFA

code: GA07M010

delivery unit: 1
packaging:

1.25 m3       42,9 kg

standard metal

1 050.40

1 355.43

1532.14

1 453.85

1 769.85

1 937.39

premium metal

standard fabric

premium fabric /

premium fabric /

standard metal

1 050.40

1 355.43

1532.14

1 453.85

1 769.85

1 937.39

premium metal



ATAMAN COLLECTION

ATAMAN MODULAR SOFA

code: GA07M011

standard fabric

premium fabric /
delivery unit: 1
packaging:

1.25 m3
premium fabric /

ATAMAN MODULAR SOFA

code: GA07M012

delivery unit: 1
packaging:

1.25 m3

Retail prices list  in euros, excl. V.A.T.

       standard meta /
                       marble 

    premium metal /
                   marble

standard fabric

premium fabric /

premium fabric /

1 366.36

1 671.45

1 848.16

1 456.83

2 761 .45

1 938.16

       standard meta /
                       marble 

    premium metal /
                   marble

1 366.36

1 671.45

1 848.16

1 456.83

2 761 .45

1 938.16



ATAMAN COLLECTION

ATAMAN MESH TABLE

code: GA06SQ

delivery unit: 1
packaging:

0,35m3        18,5 kg

Retail prices list  in euros, excl. V.A.T.

ATAMAN MESH TABLE

code: GA06EL

packaging: 2

W2010 D910 H60
0,12 m3    32,0 kg

0.36m3    20,0 kg

standard metal 193.98

341.39premium metal

standard metal /HPL 1 116.79

1 526.93premium metal /HPL



ATAMAN COLLECTION

ATAMAN MESH TABLE

code: GA06CI

packaging: 2

W1140 D1140 H60
0,08 m3      16,0 kg

0.21m3       16.6 kg

ATAMAN MESH COFFEE TABLE

code: GA05XL

dimension:  D980 H320

delivery unit: 1
packaging:
W 1020 D 1020 H340cm
0,35 m3                   30 kg

Retail prices list  in euros, excl. V.A.T.

standard metal

premium metal

706,64

900,64

410,13

834,13

HPL top table metal top table

standard metal / HPL 749.00

1 025.34premium metal / HPL



ATAMAN COLLECTION

ATAMAN MESH COFFEE TABLE

code: GA05LE

dimension: D600 H350

delivery unit: 1
packaging:

0,15m3        12 kg

Retail prices list  in euros, excl. V.A.T.

ATAMAN MESH TABLE

code: GA06ME

dimension : D400 H410

delivery unit: 1
packaging:
W430 D430 H430
0,08 m3      6,9 kg

standard metal

premium metal

210.61

266.92

155.18

285.00

HPL top table metal top table

standard metal

premium metal

147.40

218.26

1 10.84

195.09

HPL top table metal top table



ATAMAN COLLECTION

ATAMAN MESH TABLE

code: GA05SM

dimension: D360 H260

delivery unit: 1
packaging:
W390 D390 H 290
0,05m3        6.2 kg

ATAMAN MESH BAR STOOL

code: GA08ME

delivery unit: 1
packaging:

0,36 m3          10,5kg

Retail prices list  in euros, excl. V.A.T.

standard metal

premium metal

140.00

207.34

105.18

185.50

HPL top table metal top table

standard metal

premium metal

standard fabric

premium fabric /

backseat

CUSHIONS

premium fabric /

48.20

86.14

107.87

47.29

87.34

111.40

285.00

391.56



TOTEM COLLECTION

TOTEM  CHAIR

code: GT01BE

standard metal

premium metal

standard fabric

premium fabric /

back

213,00

delivery unit: 1
packaging:

0,35 m3         10 kg

Retail prices list  in euros, excl. V.A.T.

CUSHIONS

premium fabric /

TOTEM BENCH

code: GT02BE

standard metal

premium metal

standard fabric

premium fabric /

back / 2 piecesseat /2 pieces

delivery unit: 1
packaging:

CUSHIONS

premium fabric /

279,40

seat

62.54

121.16

156.35

57.50

116.16

151.35

125.00

241.16

312.72

115.08

232.34

302.70

315,69

498,88

delivery unit: 2
packaging:

3          18 kg



TOTEM COLLECTION

TOTEM  TABLE

code: GT03SQ

delivery unit: 1
packaging:
W 950 D 950 H800

3      22 kg

Retail prices list  in euros, excl. V.A.T.

TOTEM  TABLE

code: GT03RE

delivery unit: 1
packaging:
W2050 D950 H800
1.56 m3           43 kg

standard metal 460.00

571.20premium metal

standard metal 628.00

853.53premium metal 



KAPUA COLLECTION

KAPUA CHAIR

code: GK01BE

standard metal

premium metal

354.78

Retail prices list  in euros, excl. V.A.T.

KAPUA BAR  STOOL

code: GK08BE

standard metal

premium metal

dimension: W600  D630  H980 / Hs 660

delivery unit: 1
packaging:
W650 D650 H1020 
0,40 m3

473.60

423,95

545,88

delivery unit: 1
packaging:

0,36 m3           6 kg

delivery unit: 2
packaging:

0,41 m3            11 kg



NUVOLETTA  CHAIR

code: GN01BE

standard metal

premium metal

235.00

dimension: W610 D610 H840

Retail prices list  in euros, excl. V.A.T.

LEI  BAR  STOOL

code: GL01BE

standard metal

premium metal

packaging:

delivery unit: 1
packaging:

0,19 m3            8 kg

331.68

183,45

327,58

delivery unit: 1
packaging:

0,33 m3          8.5 kg

standard fabric

premium fabric /

CUSHIONS

premium fabric /

seat

48.20

86.14

107.87

standard fabric

premium fabric /

CUSHIONS

premium fabric /

seat

115.28

227.14

293.60







FINISHING

METAL

ROPE

Ataman Kapua 

MARBLE

Marmo 
grey



FABRIC

HPL


