



ATAMAN MINIMALIST CHAIR



delivery unit: 1 packaging: W600 D650 H840 0,35 m³ 9 kg

code: GA01MI

dimension: W600 D630 H800

weight: 7kg

standard metal 175,00
premium metal 237,40

CUSHIONS





	seat	back
standard fabric	48.20	23.50
premium fabric / fiftyshades	86.14	38.10
premium fabric / fabthirty	107.87	46.90

ATAMAN LEISURE CHAIR



delivery unit: 1 packaging: W650 D650 H800 0,36 m³ 11 kg

code: GAO1LE

dimension: W600 D630 H760

weight: 8,5kg

standard metal 300,66 premium metal 399,88

CUSHIONS





	seat	back
standard fabric	48.20	47.29
premium fabric / fiftyshades	86.14	87.34
premium fabric / fabthirty	107.87	111.40

ATAMAN MESH CHAIR



delivery unit: 1 packaging: W600 D650 H800 0,36 m³ 10 kg code: GA01ME

dimension: W600 D630 H760

weight: 8kg

standard metal 202,00
premium metal 273,60

CUSHIONS





	seat	back
standard fabric	48.20	119.10
premium fabric / fiftyshades	86.14	340.85
premium fabric / fabthirty	107.87	473.83

ATAMAN ROCKIN CHAIR



code: GA01RO

dimension: W600 D690 H760

weight: 10kg

delivery unit: 1 packaging: W640 D720 H770 0,36 m³ 12 kg

standard metal	368,00
premium metal	437,00

ATAMAN MESH ARMCHAIR



delivery unit: 1 packaging: W800 D800 H 760 0,49 m³ 14,6 kg code: GAO3ME

dimension: W750 D760 H720

weight: 12,6 kg

	standard metal	premium metal
standard fabric	500.89	666.28
premium fabric / fiftyshades	809.71	975.08
premium fabric / fabthirty	1054.00	1 219.90

ATAMAN MESH SOFA



delivery unit: 1 packaging: W1640 D800 H780 1,03 m 25 kg code: GA02ME

dimension: W1580 D760 H720

weight: 21 kg

	standard metal	premium metal
standard fabric	810.00	965.21
premium fabric / fiftyshades	1224.87	1380.04
premium fabric / fabthirty	1616.52	1771.69

ATAMAN LEISURE SOFA



code: GA02LE

dimension: W1220 D760 H720

weight: 16 kg

delivery unit: 1 packaging: W1270 D800 H780 0,80 m3 19 kg

	standard metal	premium metal
standard fabric	915.54	1068.76
premium fabric / fiftyshades	1058.28	1 211.47
premium fabric / fabthirty	1 212.62	1365.84

ATAMAN MESH LOUNGER

code: GAO4ME

dimension: W2040 D760 H720

weight: 28 kg



delivery unit: 1 packaging:

W2120 D840 H760 cm 1,35 m³ 31 kg

	standard metal	premium metal
standard fabric	698.57	1060.56
premium fabric / fiftyshades	958.92	1320.91
premium fabric / fabthirty	1115.12	1 476.51

ATAMAN MODULAR SOFA

code: GA07M01

dimension: W800 D800 H400

weight: 12,3 kg



delivery unit: 1 packaging: W840 D840 H430 0,30 m³ 16,3 kg

	standard metal	premium metal
standard fabric	396.27	556.46
premium fabric / fiftyshades	478.60	633.79
premium fabric / fabthirty	528.32	683.51

ATAMAN MODULAR SOFA

code: GA07M02

dimension: W800 D855 H770

weight: 12 kg



delivery unit: 1 packaging: W840 D890 H800 0,60 m3 15,5kg

	standard metal	premium metal
standard fabric	536.49	708.31
premium fabric / fiftyshades	730.68	902.50
premium fabric / fabthirty	846.86	1018.68

ATAMAN MODULAR SOFA



code: GA07M03

dimension: W855 D855 H770

weight: 16,6 kg

delivery unit: 1 packaging: W890 D890 H800 0,63 m3 20,6 kg

	standard metal	premium metal
standard fabric	775.06	971.87
premium fabric / fiftyshades	1081.09	1287.90
premium fabric / fabthirty	1257.80	1 454.54

ATAMAN MODULAR SOFA



dimension: W1600 D855 H770

weight: 23



delivery unit: 1 packaging: W1640 D890 H800 1,17 m³ 29 kg

	standard metal	premium metal
standard fabric	1078.98	1 416.62
premium fabric / fiftyshades	1 461.36	1805.00
premium fabric / fabthirty	1693.72	2 037.36

ATAMAN MODULAR SOFA



code: GA07M05

dimension: W1655 D855 H770

weight: 27,5 kg

delivery unit: 1 packaging: W1690 D890 H800 1.20 m³ 33,5 kg

	standard metal	premium metal
standard fabric	1311.50	1680.18
premium fabric / fiftyshades	1811.77	2 259.79
premium fabric / fabthirty	2104.66	2 473.22

ATAMAN MODULAR SOFA



code: GA07M06

dimension: W1655 D855 H770

weight: 27,5 kg

delivery unit: 1 packaging: W1690 D890 H800 1.20 m³ 33,5 kg

	standard metal	premium metal
standard fabric	1311.50	1680.18
premium fabric / fiftyshades	1811.77	2 259.79
premium fabric / fabthirty	2104.66	2 473.22

ATAMAN MODULAR SOFA



dimension: W1710 D855 H770

weight: 27,5 kg



delivery unit: 1 packaging: W1750 D890 H800 1.25 m³ 33,5 kg

	standard metal	premium metal
standard fabric	1 311.50	1680.18
premium fabric / fiftyshades	1 811.77	2 259.79
premium fabric / fabthirty	2104.66	2 473.22

ATAMAN MODULAR SOFA

code: GA07M08

dimension: W1710 D855 H770

weight: 27,5 kg



delivery unit: 1 packaging: W1750 D890 H800 1.25 m³ 33,5 kg

	standard metal	premium metal
standard fabric	1311.50	1680.18
premium fabric / fiftyshades	1811.77	2 259.79
premium fabric / fabthirty	2104.66	2 473.22

ATAMAN MODULAR SOFA

code: GA07M09

dimension: W1710 D855 H770

weight: 36,9 kg



delivery unit: 1 packaging: W1750 D890 H800 1.25 m³ 42,9 kg

	standard metal	premium metal
standard fabric	1050.40	1 453.85
premium fabric / fiftyshades	1355.43	1769.85
premium fabric / fabthirty	1532.14	1937.39

ATAMAN MODULAR SOFA

code: GA07M010

dimension: W1710 D855 H770

weight: 36,9 kg



delivery unit: 1 packaging: W1750 D890 H800 1.25 m³ 42,9 kg

	standard metal	premium metal
standard fabric	1050.40	1 453.85
premium fabric / fiftyshades	1355.43	1769.85
premium fabric / fabthirty	1532.14	1937.39

ATAMAN MODULAR SOFA



dimension: W1710 D855 H770

weight: 61,5kg



delivery unit: 1 packaging: W 1750 D 890 H 800 1.25 m³ 67,5 kg

	standard meta / marble	premium metal / marble
standard fabric	1366.36	1 456.83
premium fabric / fiftyshades	1 671.45	2 761 .45
premium fabric / fabthirty	1848.16	1938.16

ATAMAN MODULAR SOFA

code: GA07M012

dimension: W1710 D855 H770

weight: 61.5kg



delivery unit: 1 packaging: W 1750 D 890 H 800 1.25 m³ 67,5 kg

	standard meta / marble	premium metal / marble
standard fabric	1366.36	1 456.83
premium fabric / fiftyshades	1 671.45	2 761 .45
premium fabric / fabthirty	1848.16	1938.16

ATAMAN MESH TABLE



code: GA06SQ

dimension: W600 D600 H760

weight: 16,5 kg

delivery unit: 1 packaging: W 670 D 670 H 780 0,35m³ 18,5 kg

standard metal	193.98
premium metal	341.39

ATAMAN MESH TABLE



code: GA06EL

dimension: W2000 D900 H750

weight: 48 kg

packaging: 2

W2010 D910 H60 0,12 m³ 32,0 kg W940 D490 H760 0.36m³ 20,0 kg

standard metal /HPL	1116.79
premium metal /HPL	1526.93

ATAMAN MESH TABLE



code: GA06CI

dimension: D1100 H750

weight: 28 kg

packaging: 2

W1140 D1140 H60 0,08 m³ 16,0 kg W520 D520 H760 0.21m³ 16.6 kg

standard metal / HPL	749.00
premium metal / HPL	1025.34

ATAMAN MESH COFFEE TABLE

code: GAO5XL

dimension: D980 H320

weight: 27,5 kg



delivery unit: 1 packaging:

 $\begin{array}{ccccc} W \ 1020 \ D \ 1020 \ H340 cm \\ 0,35 \ m^3 & 30 \ kg \end{array}$

	HPL top table	metal top table
standard metal	706,64	410,13
premium metal	900,64	834,13

ATAMAN MESH COFFEE TABLE

code: GAO5LE

dimension: D600 H350

weight: 10 kg



delivery unit: 1 packaging: W630 D630 H370 0,15m³ 12 kg

	HPL top table	metal top table
standard metal	210.61	155.18
premium metal	266.92	285.00

ATAMAN MESH TABLE

code: GA06ME

dimension: D400 H410

weight: 4,9 kg



delivery unit: 1 packaging: W430 D430 H430 0,08 m³ 6,9 kg

	HPL top table	metal top table
standard metal	147.40	110.84
premium metal	218.26	195.09

ATAMAN MESH TABLE

code: GAO5SM

dimension: D360 H260

weight: 4,2 kg



delivery unit: 1 packaging: W390 D390 H 290 0,05m³ 6.2 kg

	HPL top table	metal top table
standard metal	140.00	105.18
premium metal	207.34	185.50

ATAMAN MESH BAR STOOL



delivery unit: 1 packaging: W620 D540 H1070 0,36 m³ 10,5kg code: GAO8ME

dimension: W585 D510 H1050 / Hs 730

weight: 8,5 kg

standard metal 285.00
premium metal 391.56







	seat	back
standard fabric	48.20	47.29
premium fabric / fiftyshades	86.14	87.34
premium fabric / fabthirty	107.87	111.40

TOTEM COLLECTION

TOTEM CHAIR



delivery unit: 1 packaging: W620 D670 H820

0,35 m³

delivery unit: 2 packaging:

W700 D 620 H 840 0,37 m³ 18 kg code: GTO1BE

dimension: W570 D630 H780

weight: 8 kg

standard metal 213,00
premium metal 279,40

CUSHIONS





	seat	back
standard fabric	62.54	57.50
premium fabric / fiftyshades	121.16	116.16
premium fabric / fabthirty	156.35	151.35

TOTEM BENCH

10 kg



delivery unit: 1 packaging: W1360 D700 H810 0,78 m3 23,5 kg code: GTO2BE

dimension: W1320 D660 H780

weight: 20,5 kg

standard metal 315,69
premium metal 498,88

CUSHIONS





	seat /2 pieces	back / 2 pieces
standard fabric	125.00	115.08
premium fabric / fiftyshades	241.16	232.34
premium fabric / fabthirty	312.72	302.70

TOTEM COLLECTION

TOTEM TABLE



code: GT03SQ

dimension: W900 D900 H770

weight: 18kg

delivery unit: 1 packaging: W 950 D 950 H800 0.73 m³ 22 kg

standard metal	460.00
premium metal	571.20

TOTEM TABLE



code: GTO3RE

dimension: W2000 D 900 H 770

weight: 37 kg

delivery unit: 1 packaging: W2050 D950 H800 1.56 m³ 43 kg

standard metal	628.00
premium metal	853.53

KAPUA COLLECTION

KAPUA CHAIR



code: GK01BE

dimension: W600 D620 H780

weight: 4kg

delivery unit: 1 packaging: W670 D650 H820

 $0,36 \text{ m}^3$

delivery unit: 2 packaging: W720 D650 H860

 $0,41 \, \text{m}^3$

11 kg

standard metal 354.78
premium metal 473.60

KAPUA BAR STOOL

6 kg



code: GK08BE

dimension: W600 D630 H980 / Hs 660

weight: 5,5kg

delivery unit: 1 packaging: W650 D650 H1020 0,40 m³ 7,5 kg

standard metal	423,95
premium metal	545,88

NUVOLETTA CHAIR



delivery unit: 1 packaging: W640 D640 H870 0,33 m³ 8.5 kg

code: GN01BE

dimension: W610 D610 H840

weight: 6,5kg

standard metal	235.00
premium metal	331.68

CUSHIONS



	seat
standard fabric	115.28
premium fabric / fiftyshades	227.14
premium fabric / fabthirty	293.60

LEI BAR STOOL



delivery unit: 1 packaging: W470 D470 H 830 0,19 m³ 8 kg code: GLO1BE

dimension: W440 D430 H790 / Hs 720

packaging:

standard metal	183,45
premium metal	327,58

CUSHIONS



	seat
standard fabric	48.20
premium fabric / fiftyshades	86.14
premium fabric / fabthirty	107.87





GENERAL TRADE TERMS

This price list cancels and replaces all previous editions. All the erms and cconditions he inaner described are considered as accepted in every part by clients when sending the order.

Warranty

GARDA furniture is subject to intensive tests according to general safety, stability and mechanical security standards for collectie use. It also benefits from special Very high prototection anorrosion treatment for outdoor use

This warranty does not apply to:

- Deterioration elated to lack of care or non-respect of preccautions and advice on reception, m oun, use, maintenance and storage of the furniture.
- Cases in which corrosion is due to improper use: the products should be kept indoors during weather conditions
- Stains or marks that are not reported immediately afer unpacking (including marks from the combinaation of moisture retention + he t)
- Natural wear and tear and fading of the materials used
- Early signs of corrosion that come from scratches or abrasions caused by use
- Cases of minor corrosion beneath the table tops or under seats or legs. They are a natural result of the material used (steel) and can be treated using maintenance tools that are available to you
- Corrosion in stainless steel accessories due to use in a confined and chlorinated environment The warranty will come into effect only afer presentaation of oof of purchase - a sales receipt or the product invoice

Technical information

- In case of additional oder we will not be able to grant the same shade of the fabric used to cover the already delivered items
- We cannot guarantee a full shade accordance between the swatches shown in our sample set and the fabric actually used to carry out covers
- Care and maintenance instructions ae provided on the label on each set of samples and in technical sheets
- The same instructions ae provided on the technical card delivered with the product
- We cannot be held as responsible far any inconvenience caused by improper wash or cleaning
- All sizes mentioned on the price lit are rounded up
- Garda reserves the right to make any change to parts or details of models necessary for manufacturing or commercial reasons without prior notif acation

Orders

- Must be clearly and completely expressed, model name, size, fabric code and colour, when necessary. Please avoid incomplete and imprecise directions. Please check thooughly the confirmamations oour orders and give immediate notice of a y possible mistake or variation

Special Orders

- For orders in custom size, and if the requested change is possible, please consider an up charge of at least 20% on current prices (making reference to the size available as standard bigger than the requested extra standard piece).
- Delivery time or special orders 75 days from the order confirmamation

Payments

Payment terms indicated on the order confirmaation isonsidered as accepted

Delays in payments

- In case of delays in payments, company Animo doo reserves the right to debit and cancel the cash discount where foreseen, and to charge interest rates
- In the event of delayed payments or lack of payments, company Animo doo has the right to keep on hold supplies to the customers

Delivery Terms

- Delivery time shown on the oder confirmamation hao be considered as an indicaication and not as an obligation. In the vent of delayed delivery clients have no right to claim far any damages
- As far the delivery terms, please refer to the sales conditions in our possession
- Deliveries take place exclusively to the delivery address of the customer. Any change in the delivery address has to be agreed when placing the order to check if the delivery can take place to the requested delivery address and to confirm possible additional osts
- We do not deliver to end users directly

Claims

- Possible claims must be expressed in writen form within 8 days from the day of arrival of the merchandise, directly to us, or to the forwarders. Please indicate clearly nature of the claim, conditions of package and possible causes of claim
- Any item under claim cannot be returned without writen permission of Animo doo company

Court of Justice

- The location, whee all obligaationsoncerning the Customer are carried out, is the registered office of company Animo doo in Valjevo. Far any legal controversy, the competent Court of Justice is the one in Valjevo/Serbia

FINISHING

METAL

Metal elements are made of steel pipes aditionaly protected during a process of zink plating, with a possibility of using a stainless steel pipes instead (inox), while in the final processing, technicque of powder coating is being applied in specific color. As the result, the final product is being made that meets all the requirements for using in outdoor conditions.



ROPE

The ropes used in the GARDA collections ae made specially for outdoor use and made in synthetic material that is highly resistant to UV rays, abrasion and atmospheric events. They are different in their cross-section (f t and round) and are used to create extremely practial and comfortable woven chairs and chair-backs.



Ataman collection



Kapua collection

MARBLE

Marble is certainly one of the most precious and used stones for the outdoor.

Marble, thanks to its particular composition and nature, is a little porous and not absorbing stone, hardness and resistance, making marble one of



FABRIC

Standard fabric / waterproof



Premium fabric Rubelli / water repellent





HPL

Another material in the palette is HPL (High Pressure Laminates), that was used for table tops and which is in many ways impressive, both structurally and visually. Produced by a sophisticated technological process, it's an ideal combination of aesthetics and durability to outdoor conditions, in particularly abrasion, bumps and extreme temperature variations.

penetrated water doesn't hold back, while Waterproof material in its composition has the specific mem ane that completely holds the liquid at the surface and

doesn't let the penetration i to fabric.

